Introduced
Public Hearing
Council Action
Executive Action
Effective Date

County Council of Howard County, Maryland

2023 Legislative Session Legislative Day No. 5
Bill No. _15 -2023

Introduced by: The Chairperson at the request of the County Executive

AN ACT approving an amendment to a multi-year collective bargaining agreement between
Howard County and the American Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees,
Howard County Local 3888, AFSCME Maryland Council 3 (formerly, Council 67, AFL-
CIO) that will be effective through the end of Fiscal Year 2025 and that includes payment of
certain compensation in future fiscal years; approving provisions in a collective bargaining
agreement between Howard County and the American Federation of State, County and
Municipal Employees, Howard County Local 3888, AFSCME Maryland Council 3, that
are in conflict with the provisions of Title 1 “Human Resources” of the Howard County
Code or the Employee Manual; providing for the application of this Act; and generally
relating to the collective bargaining agreement between Howard County and the
American Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees, Howard County Local
3888, AFSCME Maryland Council 3.

Introduced and read first time , 2023. Ordered posted and hearing scheduled.

By order,

Michelle Harrod, Administrator

Having been posted and notice of time & place of hearing & title of Bill having been published according to Charter, the Bill was read for a

second time at a public hearing on , 2023.
By order
Michelle Harrod, Administrator
This Bill was read the third time on , 2023 and Passed ___, Passed with amendments , Failed
By order
Michelle Harrod, Administrator
Sealed with the County Seal and presented to the County Executive for approval this ___day of ,2023at___am./p.m.
By order
Michelle Harrod, Administrator
Approved/Vetoed by the County Executive , 2023

Calvin Ball, County Executive

NOTE: [[text in brackets]] indicates deletions from existing law; TEXT IN SMALL CAPITALS indicates additions to existing law; Strike-out
indicates material deleted by amendment; Underlining indicates material added by amendment.



© 00 N oo o~ w N -

W W N DN DD DN DD DD DD DD DD P PR R, R, R
O © 00 N oo o A W N b O © 0 N oo 0o A WO N+~ O

WHEREAS, the American Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees,
Howard County Local 3888, AFSCME Maryland Council 3 (formerly Council 67, AFL-
CIO) (“Local 3888”) and the County reached agreement through a Memorandum of
Agreement (the “Agreement”) that is effective through June 30, 2024; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with Section 1.111(e) of the Howard County Code, the
County Executive is required to submit to the County Council for its approval all provisions
in collective bargaining agreements that are in conflict with Title 1 “Human Resources” of

the Howard County Code or the Employee Manual (the “conflicting provisions™); and

WHEREAS, by passage of Council Bill No. 68-2022, the County Council approved
the Agreement’s conflicting provisions and approved the Agreement as a multi-year

obligation under Section 612 of the Howard County Charter; and

WHEREAS, the parties engaged in a limited re-opener to discuss wages and have
now entered into an “Amendment to Memorandum of Agreement between Howard County,
Maryland and the American Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees, Howard
County Local 3888, AFSCME Maryland Council 3” (the “Amendment”) in substantially the

form attached as Exhibit 1; and

WHEREAS, as a result of those discussions, the parties agreed:

a) to new pay rates and scales, effective July 1, 2023, January 1, 2024, and January
1, 2025; and

b) that the term of the Agreement will be extended by one (1) additional year,
through June 30, 2025; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 1.111(e) of the Howard County Code, the
Amendment adds additional conflicting provisions to those attached to Council Bill No. 68-
2022 and a comprehensive list of conflicting provisions in the original agreement and the

Amendment are attached as Exhibit 2; and



© 00 N oo o~ w N -

W W N DN DD DN DD DD DD DD DD P PR R, R, R
O © 00 N oo o A W N b O © 0 N oo 0o A WO N+~ O

WHEREAS, because the Amendment extends the term of the Agreement, the
Amendment requires the payment by the County of funds from an appropriation in a later
fiscal year and therefore is subject to the multi-year provisions of Section 612 of the Howard
County Charter that requires Council approval of the Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE,

Section 1. Be It Enacted by the County Council of Howard County, Maryland that in
accordance with Section 612 of the Howard County Charter, it approves the terms of the
Amendment to Memorandum of Agreement between Howard County, Maryland and the
American Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees, Howard County Local
3888, AFSCME Maryland Council 3, which shall be in substantially the same form as
Exhibit 1 attached to this Act.

Section 2. And Be It Further Enacted by the County Council of Howard County, Maryland
that the County Council hereby endorses and ratifies the County Executive’s signature and
execution of the Amendment, which shall be in substantially the same form as Exhibit 1

attached to this Act, for such term in the name of and on behalf of the County.

Section 3. And Be It Further Enacted by the County Council of Howard County, Maryland
that, in regard to the Amendment to Memorandum of Agreement between Howard County,
Maryland and the American Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees, Howard
County Local 3888, AFSCME Maryland Council 3, the County Council approves the
Conflicting Provisions, attached to Bill as Exhibit 2, that are in conflict with the provisions

of Title 1 "Human Resources™ of the Howard County Code or the Employee Manual.
Section 4. And Be It Further Enacted by the County Council of Howard County, Maryland
that if there is a conflict between the Amendment attached to this Act and the Howard County

Pay Plan, the provisions contained in the Amendment shall control.

Section 5. And Be It Further Enacted by the County Council of Howard County, Maryland



g B~ W DN -

that, in accordance with Section 612 of the Howard County Charter, Section 1 and Section 2

of this Act shall be effective immediately upon its enactment.

Section 6. And Be It Further Enacted by the County Council of Howard County, Maryland

that, subject to Section 6, this Act shall become effective 61 days after its enactment.



Exhibit 1

AMENDMENT TOMEMORANDUM OFAGREEMENT BETWEEN
HOWARD COUNTY, MARYLAND

AND

HOWARD COUNTY LOCAL 3888, AFSCME MARYLAND
COUNCIL 3

Whereas, Howard County. Maryland and Howard County Local 3888, Council 67.
AFL-CIO, entered into a collective bargaining agreement (Agreement) effective July
1, 2022 thru June 30, 2024;

Whereas, the Union and the County Administration engaged in a limited re-opener to
discuss wages;

Whereas, as a result of those discussions, the parties agreed to the following: a) add
two steps, Step 21 and 22 to extend the pay scale; b) the County will provide a 3%
across the board increase effective July 1, 2023; ¢) the County will provide a 3% across
the board increase effective January 1. 2024; d) the County will provide a 4% across
the board increase effective January 1, 2025; and ¢) the term of the Agreement will be
extended by one (1) additional year; and

Whereas, Local 3888 submitted the proposed changes enumerated above to its
membership for vote the week of XXXXXX, 2023 and the changes are expected to be
ratified by the membership in accordance with the union's required procedures;

Now, therefore, the following sections of the Agreement are amended as indicated:

1. In Article 7 Section 7.1 replace the existing language with the following:

Section 7.1.-Sala

(a)  The pay rates for Fiscal Year 2024 are provided in Exhibit A and B. Exhibit A shall be
effective the first pay date after July 1, 2023 and shall remain in effect until the pay
period which includes January 1, 2024. The pay scale in Exhibit A reflects a 3% across
the board increase over the existing pay scale. Exhibit B shall be effective the pay period
which includes January 1, 2024, Exhibit B represents a 3% across the board increase to
the pay scale in Exhibit A.

(b)  The pay rates for Fiscal Year 2025 are provided in Exhibit C. The pay rates in Exhibit C
shall be effective the pay period which includes January 1, 2025. Exhibit C reflects a 4%
across the board increase to the pay scale in Exhibit B.

2. In Article 23 replace the existing language with the following:

ARTICLE 23-DURATION AND FINALITY OF AGREEMEN'

(a) This agreement shall become effective as of July 1,2022 12:01 AM and
remain in full force and effect until midnight, June 30, 2025.



(b)  Ttis understood that this Agreement can only be added to, amended, or modified
by a document, in writing, signed by both parties hereto by their duly
authorized officers and representatives, after negotiations mutually agreed to by
the County and the Union.

(¢)  The parties acknowledge that this Agreement represents the complete
Agreement arrived at as a result of negotiations during which both had the
unlimited right and opportunity to make demands and proposals with respect to
any negotiable subject or matter. Any subject or matter referred to or covered
or not specifically referred to or covered in this Agreement shall be negotiable
only by mutual consent for the duration of this Agreement.

3. On page iv of the Table of Contents:
Delete “EXHIBIT A & B- SALARY SCALES-
and replace with:

"EXHIBIT A, B, & C- SALARY SCALES-. ... 00267

Renumber the remaining Exhibits.

4. Remove Exhibit A and B from the Agreement and substitute the revised A and B
as attached to this agreement.

S. Insert Exhibit C, as attached to this Agreement, into the Agreement.

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement not enumerated above shall remain in fulil
force and effect.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Memorandum of Agreement,
this day of , 2023

.FOR THE COUNTY: FOR THE UNION:
COUNTY EXECUTIVE PRESIDENT, Local 3888
Calvin Ball Gary Stewart

CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER
Brandee Ganz

COUNTY SOLICITOR
Gary Kuc

ACTING, DIRECTOR OF RECREATION
AND PARKS
Nicola Morgal

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS
Yosef Kebede

Reviewing Attorney:

ASSISTANT COUNTY SOLICITOR
Jamar Herry



ST0'0TTS
DLLS

OEF'80tS
£T'ess

44

9

5% 5

89T'S0TS TIZPOTS LETB6%

197088

Tz

W TLLrS

o 8T

¥ Hquuxy

17

9rEI6S

TTE9TTS TETETYS SYB'6DT$ Zpa'onts

=ty

38147

BT

ESFENTS

BES'E6%
LTS

LT

895°00TS
SE'B¥S

TLE'068
L) .m. r-4

9t

YIa'LES
EB"9US

051'88¢
bt 2

14

S8LbES
LaStS

085°58S

£T']

1

s

LSE'E6S  pLZ'6RS  pL9'9BY  STTPES  OESTBS  98T°6£4$  959°0.5
i PETOS  L9IPS  pw OTEES 56'9E%
EI0'EBS  009'08%  S7Z'RAS  TYERLS  IR9ELS  LTVTLS  6BE'E9S
6'BES SCHES T9°LES TS9ES b SES EIES 9E'EES
£1 T ot 6 3 I3

EZOT ‘T A|NT 3ABI9559

888¢€ |2207 - {siosimadng suopessdq) 50 ajeas Alejes

905 vLS
{§SES

T.5'¢9%
GELES

PBETL
OB'VES

#5E'SES

TZT0Ls  29T'99% 9817955
ILEE LCES TEIES {

TEPESS  BOG'LOS 64695
aee Q9'ET% v 8L 1

tr E 4 t BpedLy

HIBM HIOM INOH O ® UO PASRE PRIZINIIE) 38 S310) B50Y).



PID'ECES

£y

SL9'3TTS

[£4

g
15y

58

S10'aTIS

ue

3 L0'ess

DEY'BOTS 69T'SOTS

12

S5 19058

oz

q Hqryxy

GEGS

TIZ%07S
FEGFS

14

TTS'GETS YET'ELIS SPRGOTS

T8 TS5

LET'B65
TLEvs

j:14

799'90T$ V2S'E0TS LPSOOTS
22188

9PE"IE!

o Ers

IBD'EES

S6'TPS

91

vEBPS

264’065
SOEVS

St

SE9'268
vE IS

&0T'58%

9F

T

Fa 3

EZLPES  LSB6'T6S LT 6B EEY'98S  06E'EBS  LSSLRS  SSUT'GLS
rESES  TTEYS TIPS S9UTES SE'OVS TEES  90BES
B0S'SHS  ETOESY  6LS08%  GTTBLS  LEB'SLS  OLG'ELS GOF'TLS
TTTvS  T6'6ES  WLBES  TOULES 9rIES LE'SES vES
14 44 11 o7 g 2 L

Y202 ‘T Aenuer angaapy

888¢€ (2307 - (s1osiniadng suopesady) $O aeas Atejes

TEL'9LS
GH'9ES

GRE'GOS
9E'EES

LYS'YES  TTETLS 00T4S 751'Ess
‘SE LVES  SLEES L4UTES T

60E'L9¢ SEE'S9S  BTKFEYS  BES'1HS
9E7 T EV'OES  09°6ES |

S 14 3 z T apelsy

ARORA JIOMA INOH Dp B UG PBSEG PAIER|IN3|E3 S4B SRIRS asayL



SSEETLS TZEPITS TBTITTS B9UUTIS PECPTIS 9TEOITS CTLUOTS ISSHOTS UeETOLS G0CS6S  ERSeS 153788 d0T0SE  09Tss ITBYRS  OTE'TEE  OT@EAS  TTELLS SVTELS S00%ES  088'0L¢
8T85  TO0SS  9ZBSS LSS ZEPSS EEESS  BITSS L2056 8vS  9F4vS  BE'SKS  po'vRS TE'ERS  00'ZvS  BLOMS  BSGES  LOBES 9ES  OU'SES  BO'bES r

LPT'ITTS RLLTTTS OLH'60TS BOEBCTS OTZ'EOLS #6T00IS OvZ'i65  TEb'vsd PIITES  OZE'BRS  TPE'98S  £09'E8S  Gve'Igs  wewess TOS'9LS  BTEWLS  SSTULS  7EES95  0TOESS  so8'Esd 2709
YASS$  ILPS E9CSS ITTISS  TOGFS  L1'8vS  SL9p§ 5¥S SO'VES SLRYS ISTIPS 6Z0PS YI'EES Z6ULES  RL9ES  ELSES GOVES  SOEES  DLRES ES  BIPES 1

f24 iz 114 113 BT LT gt 5T b £T F4n Tt ot 6 8 L 9 ] 14 £ 4 T apesn

| FA QA INTH OF

5202 "t Asenuer aanoapa

883E (2207 - (s4osiuadng suoinesad) sQ 2jeas Alejes

O Nqruxyq



—

2R CCRES RN CR R/ B GO T

[P T N T N T N o T L B N T O N R O O o T O R R T e

Sections/Articles containing Conflicting Provisions

Section 1.4 — New Classifications

Section 1.6 — Union Continuity

Section 2.2 — Dues Deductions for Employees who Join the Union.
Section 2.3 — Periodic Dues

Section 2.4 — Authorization for Dues Deductions

Section 2.5 — Insufficient Pay for Dues

Section 2.6 — Amount of Dues

Section 2.7 — Indemnification Clause

Section 2.8 — P.E.Q.P.L.E. Deduction

. Section 3.1 — Designation of Representatives
. Section 3.3 — Individual Representation

. Section 3.4 — Union Visitation

. Section 3.5 — Union Representation

. Section 3.7 — Union Office

. Section 3.8 — Orientation

. Section 3.10 — Informational Meetings

. Section 5.1 — Regular Workweek

. Section 5.5 — Testing; Medical Examinations

Section 5.6 — Paid Status

. Section 5.7 — Fatigue Status

. Section 7.4 — Meal Allowances

. Section 8.1 — Shift Differential

. Section 8.2 - Overtime

. Section 8.3 — Call-in-Pay

. Section 8.4 - Stand-by Pay

. Section 8.5 - Construction Maintenance Premium

. Section 8.6 — Commercial Driver’s Licenses (CDLs)
. Section 8.8 - Water Treatment License Premium

. Section 8.9 — Mechanics’ Certification Premium

. Section 8.10 — Emergencies

Exhibit 2



31
32.
33.
34.
35.

36.

37.

38.
39.

40.
41.
42,
43.
44.
45.
46.
47.
48.
49,
50.
51.

Section 8.11 — Supervisor Pay
Section 8.12 — Temporary Assignment Pay
Section 8.13 - Deer Management Program Premium
Article 9 — Secondary Employment
Section 10.1 — Holidays
(Subsections b-f, h, and 1)
Section 10.2 — Annual Leave
(Subsections b, d, and f}
Section 10.4 — Disability Leave
(Subsection c)
Section 10.10 — Union Leave
Section 11.1 — Health Insurance
(Subsection d)
Article 12 — Protective Clothing and Uniforms
Article 13 — Grievance Procedure
Section 14.2 — Removal of Information
Section 14.3 — Employee Additions
Article 15 — Safety
Article 16 — Tool Replacement
Article 17 — Use of Telephones
Section 19.1 — Vacancies
Section 19.2 — Work Standards — Trial Period
Section 19.3 — Demotions
Atrticle 20 — Labor/Management Committee

Article 23 — Duration and Finality of Agreement



	CB15-2023.pdf
	CB15-2023 Exhibit 1 & 2 (Local 3888).pdf

